

No. 23-395

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Cross-Respondents,

and

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Cross-Respondent.

**On Conditional Cross-Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
DANCO LABORATORIES, LLC**

PHILIP KATZ
LYNN W. MEHLER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

EVA M. SCHIFINI
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE E. STETSON
MARLAN GOLDEN
DANA A. RAPHAEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Danco Laboratories, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Factual Background | 3 |
| B. Procedural History | 7 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION | 9 |
| I. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED OF A DOCTRINE THE FIFTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ADOPT AND THAT IT FOUND WOULD NOT MAKE PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TIMELY IN ANY EVENT..... | 9 |
| A. Whether The “Reopening” Doctrine Is A Valid Exception To The Statute Of Limitations Does Not Warrant Review | 10 |
| B. Even If “Reopening” Could Theoretically Restart A Limitations Period, The Fifth Circuit Correctly Found It Inapplicable Here..... | 15 |
| 1. Express Reopening Is Inapplicable To The Facts Here..... | 15 |
| 2. Constructive Reopening Is Inapplicable To The Facts Here..... | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REVIEW AN ACADEMIC QUESTION ABOUT THE SCOPE OF A SUPERSEDED REGULATION THAT HAS NOT GOVERNED MIFEPREX'S USE RESTRICTIONS SINCE 2008..... | 23 |
| A. Plaintiffs' Subpart H Argument Was Not Addressed Below And There Is No Circuit Split..... | 24 |
| B. Subpart H Does Not Govern Mifeprex's Use Restrictions Today..... | 25 |
| C. Plaintiffs' Subpart H Arguments Are Wrong On The Merits | 26 |
| D. Plaintiffs' Argument That FDA Must Match The Terms Of A Drug's Approval Exactly To The Protocol Of A Supporting Clinical Trial Is Outside The Questions Presented And Wrong..... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>American Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 18 |
| <i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) (per curiam)..... | 25 |
| <i>Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 18 |
| <i>Environmental Def. v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) | 31 |
| <i>Growth Energy v. EPA</i> , 5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Department of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | 27 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 33 |
| <i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Interior</i> , 134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>National Ass’n of Reversionary Prop. Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 10, 11, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>National Biodiesel Bd. v. EPA</i> , 843 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 10, 11, 19, 20 |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 10, 11, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>North Dakota Retail Ass’n v. Board of Governors, FRS</i> , 55 F.4th 634 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> <i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors</i> , No. 22-1008 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Public Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. EPA</i> , 77 F.4th 899 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... | 10, 17 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 11, 12, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>rev’d</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) | 12 |
| <i>Utah ex rel. Utah Dep’t of Env’t Quality, Div. of Air Quality v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 30 |
| <i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) | 24, 33 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... | 5 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355 | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(c) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)..... | 26, 31 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355-1 | 26 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1) | 4 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)(A) | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)..... | 5, 7, 14 |
| Food and Drug Administration Amendments | |
| Act of 2007, | |
| Pub. L. 110-85, Title IX, 121 Stat. 823 | 4 |
| § 909(a)..... | 5 |
| § 909(b)(1) | 4, 25 |
| § 909(b)(3) | 4 |
| REGULATIONS: | |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.70 | 20 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c) | 31 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.500 | 26 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.510 | 4 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.520 | 4, 26 |
| Identification of Drug and Biological Products, | |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 16,313 (Mar. 27, 2008)..... | 5 |
| New Drug, Antibiotic, and Biological Drug | |
| Product Regulations, | |
| 57 Fed. Reg. 58,942 (Dec. 11, 1992)..... | 27 |
| RULES: | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 25 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|--|----|
| American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, <i>Therapeutic</i> (5th ed. 2022) https://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=therapeutic (last visited Nov. 7, 2023) | 28 |
| Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch., <i>Approval Package for: Application Number 020687Orig1s025</i> (Jan. 3, 2023) | 7 |
| FDA, CY 2022 New Drug Application (NDA) & Biologic License Application (BLA) Efficacy Supplement Calendar Year Approvals as of December 31, 2022, https://www.fda.gov/media/165825/download?attachment | 22 |
| FDA, CY 2021 New Drug Application (NDA) & Biologic License Application (BLA) Efficacy Supplement Calendar Year Approvals as of December 31, 2021, https://www.fda.gov/media/158154/download?attachment | 22 |
| FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry, Expedited Programs for Serious Conditions—Drugs and Biologics</i> (May 2014) https://www.fda.gov/media/86377/download | 27 |
| FDA, Mifepristone U.S. Post-Marketing Adverse Events Summary Through 12/31/2022, https://www.fda.gov/media/164331/download | 32 |
| GAO, GAO-08-751, <i>FDA: Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprex</i> (Aug. 2008) | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>Therapeutic</i> , https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/therapeutic (last visited Nov. 7, 2023)..... | 28 |
| Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 6.26.(B) (11th ed. 2019) | 24 |
